Printed: 11/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0580  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	etc.) that affect the resident.  **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN BRAC	esident's doctor, and a family member of the AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Condition of the record review, the facility failed to iminge in resident physical status and a more physician notification.  ed Physician C when Resident #9's right and 09/15/22; Resident #9 was sent to avenous antibiotics and removal of a foreign physician them at risk for not receiving extronic face sheet, dated 09/22/2022 members and physician phys	ONFIDENTIALITY** 37012  Immediately inform and consult with eed to alter treatment for 1 of 25  In the foot was noted to have swelling, a local hospital where she received breign body from her right foot.  Impropriate care and interventions.  In the property of the prop

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 675746

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 30

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0580  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few			exhibited any behaviors. Section G transfers, extensive assistance for illeting, extensive assistance of two tion H indicated she was frequently licated that she received scheduled and an antidepressant.  In tare plan review date of the interest in the property of the p

1			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's pla	an to correct this deficiency, please cont	eact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0580  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	In an interview on 09/20/2022 at 3:5 #9 having a possible infection to he Physician C said he had not been or Resident #9's right foot until Thursd FaceTime video call was performed would be that if a foot continued wit expect to be notified to ensure addidinal in an interview on 09/21/2022 at 5:10 revealed warmth, redness or swelling The DON said continued redness a needed to be notified. The DON said Record review of Resident #9's hose Emergency Department note. Triag home by ambulance. [Facility Name presented to emergency department Upon exam patient's foot, notice the aspect of the right foot. Piece of me in the ER. Dorsal aspect (on top of) emergency department records review of the facility's policy February 2021, revealed the following physician, and the resident represe status (e.g., changes in level of card Implementation 1. The nurse will not been a(an): d. significant change in resident's medical treatment significant status that: a. will not normally reso	58 p.m., Physician C stated he recalled r right foot on 09/03/2022, he gave a tecontacted regarding the continued rednay evening on 09/15/2022, when he will to evaluate Resident #9's right foot. Phredness and warmth after completing	I being initially notified of Resident elephone order for antibiotics. ess, warmth and swelling in as contacted by the DON and a hysician C said his expectation g a course of antibiotics, he would for staff if a skin assessment and to chart it in a progress note. I inflammation and the doctor d worsen.  9/15/2022 revealed the following: . rought in from [nursing facility] XX[AGE] year-old female or evaluation of right foot cellulitis. itent's plantar/ball (on the bottom) depth. Which was removed here welling . Further review of renous antibiotics for the cellulitis in with a prescription for oral antibiotics arding the cellulitis in her right foot.  I ion or Status, dated 2001 Revised esident, his or her attending dical/mental condition and/or .). Policy Interpretation and or physician on call when there has that condition; e. need to alter the e physician of changes in the or improvement in the resident's r by implementing standard

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022	
R	CTREET ARRESTS CITY CTATE TO		
ĸ		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
	1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	CODE	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency		gency.	
D PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
Provide appropriate treatment and	care according to orders, resident's pre	ferences and goals.	
**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 37012	
Based on observation, interview, and record review the facility failed to ensure that residents received treatment and care in accordance with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' choices for 1 (Resident #9) of 25 residents reviewed for quality of care.			
The facility failed to:			
•		•	
This failure placed residents at risk for medical complications related to a change in condition and injury which could results in worsening infections, pain, and the need for emergency medical treatment and hospitalization.			
Findings Included:			
Record review of Resident #9's electronic face sheet, dated 09/22/2022 revealed that she was a [AGE] year-old female, admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses to include, .Chronic Pain, Cellulitis of Right Lower Limb, Dementia with behavioral disturbances, anxiety disorder, Major Depressive Disorder.			
According to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, (CDC), Cellulitis is .Cellulitis is a common bacterial skin infection that causes redness, swelling, and pain in the infected area of the skin. If untreated, it can spread and cause serious health problems.Cellulitis is treated with antibiotics. Most cellulitis infections can be treated with oral antibiotics (taken by mouth). More serious infections may need to be treated in the hospital with intravenous (IV) antibiotics, which are given directly into a vein.			
Record review of Resident #9's admission MDS dated [DATE] indicated a BIMS score of 13, which indicated minimal cognitive impairment. Section E did not indicate Resident #9 had exhibited any behaviors. Section of indicated Resident #9 required limited assistance by one staff member for transfers, extensive assistance for dressing by two persons, extensive assistance by one staff member for toileting, extensive assistance of two persons for personal hygiene and supervision by one staff for eating. Section H indicated she was frequently incontinent of bladder and occasionally incontinent of bowel. Section J indicated that she received schedule pain medication and indicated no fall history. Section M revealed resident was at risk for developing a pressure injury. Section N revealed Resident #9 received antipsychotics, and an antidepressant.			
(continued on next page)			
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE (Each deficiency must be preceded by the second review of Resident #9's electoral skin infection that causes can spread and cause serious healt can be treated with intravenous (IV) antibious for persons, extensive persons, extensive persons, extensive persons, extensive persons for personal for person to find the sum of the second review of Resident #9's electoral skin infection that causes can spread and cause serious healt can be treated with oral antibiotics (hospital with intravenous (IV) antibious for persons for personal hygiene and second pain medication and indicated no fapressure injury. Section N revealed	lan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey a SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying informatic Provide appropriate treatment and care according to orders, resident's pre  ***NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO Based on observation, interview, and record review the facility failed to enstreatment and care in accordance with professional standards of practice, person-centered care plan, and the residents' choices for 1 (Resident #9) of care.  The facility failed to:  A. Identify that Resident #9 continued with an unresolved infection to her remedical attention, intravenous antibiotics, and the removal of a foreign body emergency department.  This failure placed residents at risk for medical complications related to a convent of the emergency department.  Findings Included:  Record review of Resident #9's electronic face sheet, dated 09/22/2022 reyear-old female, admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses to include Lower Limb, Dementia with behavioral disturbances, anxiety disorder, Maj According to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, (CDC), Cellubacterial skin infection that causes redness, swelling, and pain in the infection spread and cause serious health problems. Cellulitis is treated with an can be treated with oral antibiotics (taken by mouth). More serious infection hospital with intravenous (IV) antibiotics, which are given directly into a veint Record review of Resident #9's admission MDS dated [DATE] indicated a minimal cognitive impairment. Section E did not indicate Resident #9 required limited assistance by one staff member for dressing by two persons, extensive assistance by one staff member for dressing by two persons, extensive assistance by one staff member for to persons for personal hygiene and supervision by one staff member for dressing by two persons, extensive assistance by one staff member for loin persons for personal hygiene and supervision by	

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0684 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	07/28/2022, revealed the following will be as alert and oriented as pos Symptoms 08/02/2022 I frequently Goal: I will communicate with staff Approach: Staff will redirect resider preferences, emotional attention are Category Falls: Resident is at risk of the next 90 days. Approach: I will be out on to the floor from my bed .09, as I do not notify staff via call light not, to the extent practicable, expewith brakes locked. Teach resident attempting to exit bed or wheelchait Observation on 09/15/2022 at apprediction of the extent practicable, expewith brakes locked. Teach resident attempting out. Upon opening the right side. Resident #9 was yelling her call light was not in reach. Resiof Operations was witness to the in Observation and assessment by the noted to have swelling, redness copresent and a wound on her right to shape and there was a yellow substoot had a small pinpoint darkened. Record review of the nursing progresident is being monitored for an receiving Keflex 500mg, Oral Admit infection during this shift: Purulent texture) or drainage from wound elemonitored for an active infection. In antibiotic Keflex, resident has receivelectronically signed by LVN N 09/19 yellow slough surrounding perimete [LVN A] applied silver gel to wound signed LVN A. 09/03/2022 at 5:07 (Cephalexin)500mg TID for 7 days in Record review of Resident #9's Mefollowing: .Cephalexin(an antibiotic day .Diagnosis [blank] .Start/End D	oximately 8:15 p.m. revealed a voice fr door by the surveyor Resident #9 was for help, the bed was in a low position and dent #9 had a fearful, grimaced look or icident as well and notified the DON to be DON on 09/15/2022 at 8:28 p.m. reverent the entire dorsal (top part of foot be was observed on the second joint of stance that covered the entire wound be area on the bottom of her foot.  Bess notes for Resident #9 revealed the active infection .Infection Type: Cellulit nistration .The resident has experience discharge (white, yellow or brown fluid electronically signed LVN Q. 09/06/2022 affection Type Skin/Soft Tissue Infection ved treatment for 3 days .Skin hot to to 23/2022 at 3:49pm Dressing change to ger of approximately 3mm, red, wet, would contacted [Physician C], awaiting order of materials and the second to expend to a contacted in the second in	05/2022 Delirium .Goal: Resident acute illness .Problem Behavioral nes just randomly with no reason . Ing to less than two times a day . television, Dr. Pepper, food uble hearing .Problem 07/27/2022 Il have less than 3 actual falls over bed due to my behavior of crawling ary Falls: I am at likely risk for falls fed or my wheelchair .Goal: I will proach: Keep bed in lowest position and or verbal notification before from behind Resident #9's closed found lying on the tile floor on her and the fall mattress was in place; in her face. The [NAME] President provide assistance for Resident #9. ealed Resident #9's right foot was to aspect of her foot, warmth was fine right toe that was circular in ed. In addition, Resident #9's right following: .09/10/2022 at 7:49pm is .Location: [blank] .Resident is ed the following signs/symptoms of that might be slightly thick in at 3:18pm .Resident is being a Right toe .Resident is receiving buch, pus from wound. Tight second toe. Redness and und. Cleansed with NS and nurse ders at this time . electronically tic, generic name lly signed by LVN A.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Coronado Nursing Center			PCODE
Coronado Naroling Como		Abilene, TX 79603	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0684	Record review of Resident #9's Tre	eatment Administration Record for Sept	ember 2022, revealed the
Level of Harm - Actual harm	following: .Wound Treatment Order	r: Location: Right second toe, clean wit	h normal Saline/Wound Cleanse
	09/03/2022-09/15/2022 (DC Date)	d dressing or gauze) .Daily; Diagnosis: .Treatment was not done on four dates	
Residents Affected - Few	reasons .0907/22, 0908/22, 09/11/2	22, and 09/13/22).	
	In an interview on 09/15/2022 at 8: recall how long she had been on the	28pm, Resident #9 voiced that she was ne floor.	s in pain all over and could not
	Resident #9 and indicated that she where she was intentionally putting few minutes ago but that she figure Resident #9 was on the tile floor ar it was neglectful due to the fact that In an interview on 09/15/2022 at 8: cellulitis in her right foot but it [the IN B charted in a progress note that a about redness, warmth or swelling did validate that Resident #9 had b forward in her wheelchair and woul expectation is that staff should hav During an interview on 09/15/2022 sent out to the Emergency Departm DON stated she thought Resident abut after reviewing her records, the 09/10/2022 and her foot was still staff Record review of Resident #9's hose Emergency Department note. Triacy facility]home by ambulance. [Facility presented to emergency department Upon exam patient has foot, notice right foot. Piece of metal shaving worsal aspect (on top of) of the right department records revealed Resident, a tetanus shot, was discharge	at approximately 9:15 p.m., the DON s nent for further evaluation for pain and #9 was still receiving antibiotics for the records indicated she had finished her	rout the day and into the evening and observed her on the floor just a /N D stated she was aware that bably uncomfortable but did not feel herself onto the floor.  The sas still receiving antibiotics for on 09/10/2022. The DON said RN 2022 but nothing was documented on her right second toe. The DON that she had been throwing herself int #9 was found on the floor, her  tated Resident #9 was going to be the redness to her right foot. The cellulitis to her right lower extremity recurse of antibiotics on  19/15/2022 revealed the following: a prought in from [nursing is foot XXX[AGE] year-old female for evaluation of right foot cellulitis. Patient's plantar/ball aspect of the news removed here in the ER. Ther review of emergency siotics for the cellulitis in her right scription for oral antibiotics and to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state so		tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0684 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	assessment for Resident .left forea Bruise on right bicep, bruise on right dressing in place .Resident tolerate documentation regarding right lower nurse was notified by DON that resuncontrolled pain. electronically sig resident was ready to return to faci fractures .medications given were Cellulitis of right foot and foreign box Keflex (an antibiotic) 500mg QID x.  Record review of Resident #9's Me 09/15/2022, the MAR revealed a nefour Times a Day, Diagnosis Cellureceived this medication four times medication was discontinued.  In an interview on 09/16/2022 at 2: right second toe yesterday on 09/1 her foot was red, her skin was peel material in the wound bed) was around but I think it was to clean and cover a more thorough order from [Physics on many things done at one time. Limpossible to try and be all these de Physician C about Resident #9's right was to clean and interview on right toe and foot. The observation redness and swelling on the dorsal observation of the wound bed to the a healthy pink wound bed noted. R.  In an interview on 09/19/2022 at 2: 09/13/22 and 09/14/2022 regarding performed a skin assessment on 0 RN B said signs of infection are recalert me to contact the doctor. RN I but said that Physician C would look that the physician C would look the physician C would look t	edication Administration Record for Sepew order for Cephalexin 500mg, amount litis of Right lower limb, Start Date 09/2 a day with 2 missed doses on 09/19/2 30pm, LVN A said that she had perform 5/2022 after Resident #9 came out of the ling, the wound itself looked wet, looked bund it. It was absolutely not resolved; or with just a basic order, normal saline; cian C], but at the time I was doing the LVN A said she was in the middle of he ifferent places at once; LVN A said she got foot still showing signs of infection.	n length with steri-strips in place. se on left shin .cut on right shin with yelling during assessment .*(no oe) .09/15/2022 at 10:00pm .This .R d/T RLE swelling and ocal Hospital] called and stated that iews of right foot was done with no enous piggy back) .Diagnosis will be returning with prescription for other to administer 1, oral; Frequency 16/2022-09/20/2022 .Resident #9 022 and on 09/20/2022, the one of the treatment to Resident #9's the shower room and she recalled do like slough (the yellow/white cannot recall what the order was it did occur to me that it might need treatment, I was just trying to get redication pass and it was a did not have time to contact LVN A said she recalled Resident the secure unit, cannot recall exact the secure unit, cannot recall exact med wound care to Resident #9's improved showing little signs of so no warmth to the foot and sellow slough present and there was an and her pain had improved.  Visician C when she worked on the said she was red on Resident #9's right foot. The said she was unsure when that the said she was unsure when that the said she was unsure when that

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0684 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Record review on 09/19/2022 of a Resident #9's right foot and second second toe. The opening was note and there was peeling skin noted to minimal redness to it.  In an interview on 09/20/2022 at 3: possible infection in her right foot of said he had not been contacted regfoot until Thursday evening on 09/20 was performed to evaluate Resider foot continued with redness and was notified to ensure additional orders.  In an interview on 09/21/2022 at 5: reveals warmth, redness or swelling progress note. The DON said continued to be notified. The DON In an interview at exit, on 09/26/2025 facility did not have a specific policy. Record review of the facility policy. February 2014 revealed the following for any abnormalities in health stati	chotograph from 09/03/2022, taken an all toe to have redness and an open are do to have a small amount of yellow substitute that the second toe. The 58pm, Physician C recalled being initian 09/03/2022, he gave a telephone or garding the continued redness, warmth 5/2022, when he was contacted by the tarmth after completing a course of antilivere not necessary.  10pm, the DON said that her expectating her expectation is for the physician to the p	d provided by RN B revealed a on the second joint of the right estance present in the wound bed dorsal (top of foot) area had ally notified of Resident #9 having a der for antibiotics and Physician C and swelling in Resident #9's right a DON and a FaceTime video call his expectation would be that if a biotics, he would expect to be confor staff if a skin assessment to be notified and to chart it in a there is still inflammation and the n could worsen.  of Operations indicated that the dessment dated 2001, revised to examine and assess the resident plan .2. Notify the physician of any

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	identification number: 675746	A. Building B. Wing	09/26/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	 ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Coronado Nursing Center		1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0689	Ensure that a nursing home area is free from accident hazards and provides adequate supervision to prevent accidents.			
Level of Harm - Actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 37012	
residence / moded i ew	Based on observations, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure residents received adequate supervision to prevent accidents for 2 of 25 residents (Resident #4 and Resident #25) reviewed for accidents and supervision.			
	The facility failed to:			
	A. Take reasonable precautions and provide adequate supervision and interventions to prevent Resident # from being physically harmed by Resident #24, when Resident #24 had increasing behaviors of anxiousness, agitation, and threatening behaviors over a period of approximately three weeks, which resulted in Resident #24 hitting Resident #4 in the face requiring emergency medical attention at a local hospital for Resident #4 on 09/16/22.			
	B. Take reasonable precautions and provide adequate supervision and interventions when Resident #21 was witnessed by staff to be experiencing escalated behaviors of both physical and verbal aggression directed towards Resident #25 on 09/02/2022 and 09/09/2022 and on 09/14/2022 Resident #21 hit Resident #25 in the face. Resident #21 sustained a small red scratch across bridge of nose and a light purple discoloration under and by the nose on both sides.			
		s at risk for resident-to-resident alterca d require emergency treatment and/or		
	Findings include:			
	In an interview on 09/16/2022 at 10 secure unit with an all-male secure	0:00am, the DON said that on 08/16/20 unit.	22 the facility merged an all-female	
	Resident #4			
	year-old female, admitted to the fac	ctronic face sheet, dated 09/22/2022 re cility on [DATE] with diagnoses to include et, Cognitive Communication Deficit, Se	de, .Major depressive disorder,	
	Record review of Resident #4's most recent quarterly MDS dated [DATE] indicated she had unclear special and rarely/never made herself understood. Section C indicated Resident #4 was Severely cognitively impaired. Section E indicated Resident #4 had no known behaviors. Section G indicated Resident #4 required supervision and setup help only for locomotion on the unit and did not require any mobility device Section I included the following diagnoses of Alzheimer's disease, depression, and a Seizure Disorder.			
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	following: .Problem: Start Date: 09/with no regards to others in my pat 8/17/2022 I pushed another resider another resident in the face while waggression with other people in my loud noises such as others yelling is unacceptable .Problem Start Dat related to Alzheimer's disease. I rebelongings. Edited: 09/15/2022 .Go without occurrence of significant in reorientation to room and secure u 2 hours .Problem Start Date: 09/19 by another resident when I went in swelling, drainage within the next 2 swelling or drainage .  Record review of Resident #4's Evreport: [Resident #4] .Event Date: another resident .Event Details: .Ci resident say I'm going to hit you ag doorknob .Event was not witnessed First Aid, Assessment and Physicia reoccurrence: Increased monitoring Record review of Resident #4's nur The resident was transferred via ar resident that occurred on the days saw resident walking down the hall you don't get out of my room. CNA immediately removed resident from eyebrow with moderate bleeding. A ADMIN and DON notified. 911 callented noted. Resident left facility at 6:20 pelectronically signed by LVN M .09 [Hospital RN] the resident is ready her forehead/eyebrow area this nur Resident #24  Record review of Resident #24's el year-old male, admitted to the facil	re plan with a last care Conference date 109/2022 Behavioral Symptoms-I pace h. 8/1/22 I walked up behind another rest in the hallway while I was pacing up walking in the hallway. Goal: I will have a path over the next 90 days. Approach and or loud televisions. I will be redirecte: 09/09/2022. I have behavior symptoside in a secure unit. I wander into other bal: My dignity will be maintained and I jury over the next 90 days. Edited 09/1. In the with verbal cues. Observe my location in the weeks. Approach: I will have my lacer the ent Report dated 09/16/2022 at 6:55pm, Completed by I was aw resident walking down the hall ain if you don't get out of my room CN/d. Describe Injury Laceration to left eyes an Order/Treatment. New intervention in gror aggressor. ON called social workers of the progress of the revealed the follow mbulance from facility to [Local Hospita hift. Electronically Signed LVN O.09/1 way. She then heard another resident. N said resident was hanging onto doon his room and called me. Resident has a lead to the composition of the second of t	up and down the halls frequently esident and got hit in the stomach. and down the hall. 08/26/2022 I hit less than 3 episodes of physical I become stressed at times with ted to a quiet area when behavior ms as evidenced by my wandering er resident's rooms and take their will wander about the secure unit 2/2022. Approach: Assist me in on with visual checks at least every ebrow area r/t I was hit in the face on will heal with no redness ation monitored for redness, ation monitored for redness, as a said resident was hanging onto brow area .Treatment Call 9-1-1, mmediately implemented to prevent er and local mental health facility. I wing entries: .09/16/2022 at 6:02pm and I] due to altercation with another as approx. 2cm laceration to left to stop bleeding. Dressing applied. Bughout unit. No other injuries ber] notified, [Physician C] notified. [Local Hospital] spoke with ed four sutures to the wound on and to the facility administrator.

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey a		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	was able to make self-understood, #24 was moderately cognitively imprehal behaviors directed toward of section E0800 did not indicate Resider #24 required supervision and setup devices. Section N revealed Resider 7 day look back.  Record review of Resident #24's car following: .Problem: Start Date: 03/. Goal: I will have fewer episodes of area when behaviors is unacceptal Edited 06/29/2022 .Goal: Benefit will Problem: Mood State Edited 07/21.  Record review of Resident #24's elforted review of Resident #24's el	nost recent quarterly MDS dated [DATE and had the ability to understand other paired with a BIMS score of 10. Section thers (e.g., threatening others, screami ident #24 had rejected care or wanders of help only for locomotion on the unit at ent #24 had received an antipsychotic are plan with a last care Conference data (27/2022 Behavioral Symptoms-I have if wandering .Approach: Redirect reside 10. 160. 3/27/2022 .Problem Start Date 0.3/27/2022 .Problem Start Date 0.3/27/2022 .Problem Start Date 0.3/25/2022 .Goal I will express/exhibit satisfatectronic physician orders dated 0.8/22/2.03/25/2022- Open Ended .Senior Psyc Start Date: Risperdal Consta (risperido alar .DX: Paranoid Schizophrenia .Once 10. Carbam Paranoid Schizophrenia .Ordered by: [Physician C] .Carbam Paranoid Schizophrenia .Ordered by: [Physician C] .Car	is. Section C indicated Resident in E indicated Resident #24 had ing at others, cursing at others) and ed. Section G indicated Resident and did not require any mobility and antianxiety medication during a section antianxiety medication and section and provided antianxiety medication and behavior. One of the section and behavior are section and pour section and provided and behavior are section and pour section and provided and provid

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1751 N 15th St Abilene TX 79603	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Abilene, TX 79603    home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.    SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)    According to the National Alliance on Mental Illness, .Carbamazepine (Tegretol) .is a mood stabilizer medication that works in the brain. It is approved for the treatment of bipolar 1 disorder (also known as response)		lar 1 disorder (also known as manic ryous energy) .symptoms of mania crease your risk for a relapse in rout-Mental-Illness/Treatments/Ment produced for the grand alcohol withdrawal . If time only. They may produce commended. With input from you, redicine. Do not stop taking nazepam abruptly may result in one dizziness, blood pressure changes, age reduction occurs for any ress/Treatments/Mental-Health-Medic an order for Abilify 400mg; amount 11/2022 End Date 08/18/2022 . Not administered: Drug Item 108/18/2022, an order was placed once a day on Friday, every two ration record for this medication e same order Risperdal Constate very two weeks and review of the ion and no reason/comment am and Carbamazepine did not is a medication that works in the prazole rebalances dopamine and 1022. https://www.nami. Medication/Aripiprazole-(Abilify)  that the following refusal of the morning and afternoon dose,

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	
For information on the nursing home's pl	lan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by f		IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Olanzapine 15mg 6 doses: 09/01 evening dose, 09/03 dose, 09/12 evening dose. Risperdal Consta 25mg IM 1 dose on 09/07/2022 Record review of Resident #24's Pofollowing behaviors were charted for Screaming at others: 08/27/2022 08/28/2022 Threatening Others: 08/19/2022 The resident was very caid and attacked the aid a few times	S morning dose, 09/04 morning dose, 0 point of Care History from dates 08/16/2 or Resident #24:  Supposet just walking next to hospitality aids and would lift his left fist to the aid to resident as the aid walked the other displayed to the control of the contr	19/07 evening dose, 09/08 morning 022 thru 09/17/2022, revealed the d or even looking at the hospitality threaten to hit the aid. I would get

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Abilene, TX 79603			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	following:  8/12/2022: (*Prior to merge of units pleasant and says he has been doi acute emotional distress noted. Dia shown mild improvement in respon  08/18/2022. Patient is very agitated redirected. Staff says he has been escalated today. He calms some at Zyprexa (Olanzapine) 10mg now. Caggression. Patient is generally not agitation. Mood was angry and anx Comments: Yelling and aggressive  Record review of Resident #24's ex Completed by: [LVN N]. Description behavior. Was resident or others in left eyebrow. Does resident exhibit Physical Behavior directed towards exhibited in last 7 days. Verbal Behat others) directed towards others: 09/14/2022). Other behavior sympt or scratching self, pacing, rummagi sounds). Behavior not exhibited in identified symptoms(s) put others a Frequency Did the resident reject extraction from the event report in antipsychotic, antianxiety and antide evidence there was only 5 days for .CNA heard resident say 'I am goin resident was hanging onto doorknown removed resident from his room an Administrator notified. [Physician C supervision. Social worker on scen.  Record review of Resident #24's not 8/20/2022 6:15am Late Entry; .Represident knocked tray in air yelling to 09/01/2022 10:00pm, .The resident	d today. He is sitting in the common are agitated since they moved residents from the eats but then begins yelling aga one time order for Zyprexa IM given non-compliant with medications .Behavior it is staff, and other residents.  Went report revealed the following: . Event is the accompliant of any of the following: . Event and the resident in the face . Event is the accomplain of any of the following? A so others (e.g., hitting, kicking, pushing, shavioral Symptoms (e.g., threatening of Behavior not exhibited in last 7 days (* toms not directed toward others (e.g., pring, throwing food, verbal/vocal symptoms at significant risk for physical injury? Ye evaluation or care (e.g., taking medicate indicated that Resident #24 had received the pressant medications for seven days in this antipsychotic and 3 days of admining to hit you again if you don't get out of both of the resident's room, bleeding from ad called me. Resident immediately were and [PNP M] notified. Resident is not be e. Electronically signed [LVN N].  Jursing progress notes revealed the followorded by staff that when supper tray was get that out it's poison!' Unable to redirect the refused all scheduled night medication and [LVN O] .10:10pm notified [PNP M]	rt no behavioral problems .He is well. He denies any needs. No ralized anxiety disorder .patient has ea. He is yelling and not easily om the female unit in and has in in the shower. Order given for w for extreme agitation and was uncooperative, hostile and hia, Generalized Anxiety Disorder .  ent Date 09/16/2022 at 6:36pm . In Details: aggressive/combative les .other resident had laceration to nger .Behavioral Symptoms . scratching, grabbing .): not hers, screaming at others, cursing refer to nursing note on shysical symptoms such as hitting was like screaming, disruptive thers at risk for injury Did any of the s .Rejection of Care Presence and ions .) Behavior not exhibited . Ad daily for seven days his (refer to September MAR for stration for the anti-anxiety) .Notes: If my room. CNA said another in her head. She immediately not to his bed and laid down. DON, under increased level of the several attempts to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Coronado Nursing Center			PCODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by the state of		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0689	09/02/2022 at 6:00pm Mood is Anx	cious Electronically signed [LVN O]		
Level of Harm - Actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	09/07/2022 at 10:00pm .He REFUSED his night medications past several attempts to administer them. Notified [Physician C] and [PNP M]. No complains of pain, no behaviors/emotional distress noted. He is asleep in bed . Electronically signed [LVN O].			
	09/11/2022 at 12:00am .Mood: And electronically signed [LVN O].	kious, Irritable, Angry .Behavior Guarde	d, agitated, paranoid .	
	09/13/2022 at 12:00am .Behavior 0	Guarded, agitated . Electronically Signe	d [LVN O]	
	09/14/2022 at 5:33pm .Resident th [RN B]	reatened Administrator. No physical to	uch noted. Electronically Signed	
	09/16/2022 at 7:09pm .CNA heard resident say, 'I am going to hit you again if you don't get out of m CNA said another resident was hanging onto doorknob of the resident's room, bleeding from her her immediately removed resident from his room and called me. Resident immediately went to his bed a down. DON, Administrator notified. [Physician C] and [PNP M] notified. Resident is not under increas of supervision. Social worker on scene. Electronically signed [LVN N]  09/16/2022 at 7:11pm .SW informed by nursing staff and Administrator; resident hit a female resider wandered in his room [Local Law Enforcement] present to visit with resident regarding incident with Resident adamantly stating she walked in my room to police .Per staff, resident had been having de of someone harming him and seemed to be in a vigilant and attack mode off and on throughout the Resident typically self-isolates and very rarely leaves his room. It is difficult for SW and staff to asses have a rapport with resident due to resident refusal to talk with staff. Resident mood typically antisoci irritable, exhibiting self-isolating behavior . Electronically signed [SW].			
		8am revealed Resident #4 continued was noted to have sutures to her left ey bit.		
	In an interview on 09/14/2022 at 11:20am, CNA R said that she always works Unit 1. CNA had been a big change since the facility had merged the females in with the males a few w said yesterday 09/13/2022, Resident #24 was pacing and he started getting agitated at [Rescreaming and [Resident #25] for pacing/wandering and started screaming Shut up, shut up, shut up, shut the facility removed [Resident #9] from the secured unit due to her screaming a 09/13/2022, but there were still residents that were triggers for Resident #24 and Resident verbally and physically aggressive towards.			
	In an interview on 09/14/2022 at 12:00pm, TNA S said that yesterday [Resident #24] became very up the unit and had verbal aggression towards two staff members and kept yelling shut up, shut up, which usually a warning he gives you before he snaps.			
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEF		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	the face on Friday evening 09/16/2 sutures to her left eyebrow and Reshe was sent to a local psychiatric hadministrator said that there were to CNAs did not see Resident #4 wan threatening to hit Resident #4 again.  In an interview on 09/19/2022 at 4: altercation occurred with Resident informed her that there had been all of my room or I am gonna hit you a	00am, the Administrator reported that I 022, which sent Resident #4 to the hos sident #24 was placed on line-of-sight ospital. The Administrator indicated the wo staff members on the unit at the tin der into Resident #24's room until TNA if she did not leave his room.  30pm, LVN N said that she was working #4 and Resident #24. LVN N said that in incident. TNA E said she was walking gain if you don't get out of my room. L'n and removed her from Resident #24's	pital where she received four monitoring until 09/17/2022, when at the police were notified. The ne of the incident and that the a E overheard Resident #24  g when the resident-to-resident TNA E had come to her and g down the hall and heard Get out // N N said that TNA E found

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by fi		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	at the facility for three and half yea noted that Resident #24 was pacin Resident #24's room often. CNA R unless staff are looking down the hother rooms. CNA R said that Resi wander to get out his room and that that since the facility combined the especially for [Resident #24]. CNA like his space invaded. CNA R said Resident #4 was very prone to war throughout the day. CNA R said sh started increasing on unit 1 since the redirect. CNA R said she had exproprious the redirect. CNA R said she had exproprious there were still other residents CNA R said that she had worked late hospital and that Resident #24 voic Resident #4. CNA R said Resident facility feeling it was unsafe to have increased behaviors with the femal supervise the hallway at all times wandering residents to go into ano hallways at all times. CNA R said to but indicated that there had been at those staff members was taken off on the unit. CNA R said only if staff hand will they send an additional phad reported multiple times via her experiencing since the merge of the said in addition she had verbalized in person that this was getting out they (males) were not used to the staff they said they would see what they residents would walk around it thin was just told 'we will look into it; we something that you know should be she charts on behaviors each shift	2:33pm, CNA R said that she always wrs. CNA R said that she had worked larg up and down the hallways and that R said that Resident #4 is easily redirect allway and not distracted by other resident #24 will usually give verbal warnir t is the staff's cue to get in there and sfemales and the male secure units in r R said that Resident #24 prefers a call that Resident #9 had a known behaving the had notified both the Administrator and females and males had been combined to the rooms and would require the had notified both the Administrator and females and males had been combined to the resident #9 from the secure that were triggers, specifically resident that were triggers, specifically resident #24 was the red to her I shouldn't have hit her, I should the staff member transport Resident #2 es, specifically residents that were provith other tasks needing to be done. Chatter resident's room without staff seein that initially when the units were combined to the the tasks needing to be done. Chatter resident's room without staff seein that initially when the units were combined to the the tasks needing to be done. Chatter resident's room without staff seein that initially when the units were combined to the the total to the total to the the phone to the DON regarding the incress the unit, which left 3 and then eventual for hand and it was too much to handle. Stimulation from the females; I have received the two units and was just told to report in the theorem to the phone to the DON regarding the incress the told to and I have been asking for being it was a hole in the floor. I mention the will see what we can do'. CNA R said the doing and it could be harmful or hurtfinand reports to her charge nurse every cident could have been prevented whe yelling to other residents.	st Wednesday on 09/14/2022 and Resident #4 would wander into led when found wandering but dents it is hard to see her go into logs and will yell for residents that ee what is going on. CNA R said mid-August it has been a lot, m, quiet atmosphere and does not or of screaming and yelling; e redirection multiple times and the DON when behaviors had ned in mid-August and was told to bout the increased behaviors with unit. CNA R said that had helped is that had a behavior of wandering, ansferred to the local psychiatric buildn't have hit her referring to lospital by a police escort due to the let. CNA R felt that due to the let. CNA R felt that due to the let, they were staffing 3-4 aides, soon after the merge and one of ally it has dwindled down to 2 staff to let them know it is getting out of Administrator. CNA R said that she ased behaviors that residents were to your nurse and redirect. CNA R ON multiple times on the phone and It was unfair to women and men, quested the mesh stop signs and lack tape to put on the floor so led it definitely more than once and that neglect was not doing all to a resident. CNA R said that day. CNA R said that she feels that

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIGURE (Each deficiency must be preceded by		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	because a lot of the women wander that there are always two CNAs on help as well. RN B said that she has clonazepam, he would refuse it that sometimes she charts the refur physician should be notified. RN E residents in the secure unit and sa redirect her and I would explain to understand what she is doing and said that if he is left alone, Resider very aggravated. RN B said that internand supervise. RN B said she was was not aware it was with other reswandered into his room get out of sense. RN B said she recalled Resimplications to his medication refus said that I think he would be really medications) RN B said that she has and said she was not aware that we sure. RN B said that it would upse witnessed Resident #24 last week, think she quoted what Resident #24 works regularly at the facility, specfemales with the males on secure on number of behaviors and residents and it was difficult to keep them ou #24 had been getting agitated and	17pm, RN B said that she knew Resider and walk into other resident's rooms; the secure unit and that if she is not be as seen Resident #24 agitated and knew. RN B said that clonazepam is to help sal and sometimes she doesn't but any is said she has seen Resident #4 go up id she cannot make sense with her spece Resident #24 that [Resident #4] is unate he would not comment but would just go to be it would not comment but would just go to be it would not comment but would just go to be it would not comment but would just go to be it would not comment but would just go to be it would not comment but would just go to be it would not comment but would just go to be it would not comment but would just go to be it would not comment would not comment #24 had a history sidents. RN B said that she had heard my room and said Resident #24 often would resident #24 refusing some of his psychia sal were symptoms coming back and it calm if he kept a routine regimen. (refund not notified Physician C when Resident #24 because it violated his threaten the Administrator with his first 4 said but mentioned he threatened her of the men's rooms. CNA T said that aggressive verbally with yelling at resident #24 comes out of his rood dents get away from me, get out.	we are often redirecting. RN B said usy, she will go onto the unit and w that sometimes when she offered him with his anxiety. RN B said ytime medications are refused, the and get really close to other sech. RN B said staff attempt to ware of the wandering and doesn't go back to reading his bible. RN B go going into his room, he becomes urt someone. RN B said yes, I was #24 were just to continually watch of being physically aggressive but him verbalize to resident's that had verbalized things that did not make artic medications and that the adicated psychotic symptoms. RN B erencing Resident #24's dent #24 refused his medications appens a lot with him, so she wasn't ipset when someone entered his territory and said that she had and said she charted it but did not a would hit him [the Administrator]. The facility through an agency and that since the facility combined the rvise the unit due to the increased at T said that the women roam a lot lately the men, specifically Resident dents to get out of his room or get

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Coronado Nursing Center		Abilene, TX 79603	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE (Each deficiency must be preceded by f		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	that there had been an incident. LV Resident #24 say get out of my roo TNA E reported that she removed I she cleaned her forehead and stop decided to send Resident #4 out ar implemented line of sight after the the Administrator so she personally that he seemed like he did not wan what had happened due to having	30pm, LVN N said that TNA E reported She was on or I am gonna hit you again if you do Resident #4 from Resident #24's room ped the bleeding; the DON came onto not Resident #24 was on his bed resting incident and that the police showed up of did not interview Resident #24 about to be approached. LVN N said that Runclear speech. LVN N said that she has and indicated that he just doesn't like bined wi [TRUNCATED]	walking down the hall and heard on't get out of my room. LVN N said and reported to me. LVN N said the unit at that time and we g. LVN N said that the facility had the DON, the social worker, and what had happened and indicated esident #4 is unable to verbalize ad seen Resident #24 previously

			1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please conf	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0725  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Provide enough nursing staff every charge on each shift.  **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observation, interview, ar residents (Resident #9 and Resider maintain the highest practicable physical The facility failed to:  Ensure staff were assigned and we hours after the DON learned of a not assistance to Resident #9 and Resident #9 and Resident #9 and Resident #9  Record review of Resident #9's elefemale, admitted to the facility on [Limb, Dementia with behavioral distance in Section 1.2 and the second review of Resident #9's elefemale, admitted to the facility on [Limb, Dementia with behavioral distance in Section 1.2 and the second review of Resident #9's elefemale and cause serious heal can be treated with oral antibiotics hospital with intravenous (IV) antibional Record review of Resident #9's admitted Resident #9 required limit dressing by two persons, extensive persons for personal hygiene and sincontinent of bladder and occasion pain medication and indicated no face.	day to meet the needs of every reside  AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Cond record review, the facility failed to prot #10) of 25 reviewed for nursing staff ysical, mental, and psychosocial well-burse providing care for three residents or to call no show and failed to assign staff	ont; and have a licensed nurse in  ONFIDENTIALITY** 37012  rovide sufficient nursing staff for 2 and related services to attain or reing of each resident.  In Hall 5 for a minimum of three if to provide supervision and ADL  ervision, timely care, and services  evealed she was a [AGE] year-old inic Pain, Cellulitis of Right Lower in ressive Disorder  ulitis is .Cellulitis is a common isted area of the skin. If untreated, it tibiotics. Most cellulitis infections ins may need to be treated in the in .  BIMS score of 13, which indicated ited any behaviors. Section G it transfers, extensive assistance for ileting, extensive assistance of two ion H indicated she was frequently licated that she received scheduled was at risk for developing a

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0725  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Record review of Resident #9's car 07/28/2022, revealed the following history of falls . Goal I will have less and fall mat next to my bed due to Problem: 09/20/2022 Category Fal before I attempt to get out of bed o more than 3 falls in 90 days . Approsafety measures such as call light resident #10  Record review of Resident #10's el year-old female, admitted to the fact, schizoaffective disorder, bipolar ty Type 2 diabetes mellitus  Record review of Resident #10's quesevere cognitive impairment. Section of the members for transfers, dressing, and person for assistance, one person and extensive assistance by one person for assistance by one person and extensive assistance by one person and extensive assistance by one person for assistance indicated Resident #10 required a second review of Resident #10's car Problem: ADL Functional/Rehabilit Approach: ambulation transfers x 1 Problem: hip Fracture: I have a fract Approach: weight bearing status a weakness .Goal: I will have less the keep call light within reach  In a combined interview with both the staffing for Station 2 was for the one aide for Hall 3, and one aide for take care of three residents that recone on one supervision in place. To Observation on Hall 5, on 09/21/20	re plan dated 03/16/22 with a most rece: .Problem 07/27/2022 Category Falls: s. than 3 actual falls over the next 90 da my behavior of crawling out on to the fls: I am at likely risk for falls as I do not r my wheelchair .Goal: I will not, to the pach: Keep bed in lowest position with buse and or verbal notification before attacked and or verbal notification before attacked on [DATE] with diagnoses to incluye, dementia in other diseases classificated and E indicated Resident #10 had exhib a indicated Resident #10 required extend locomotion off unit only occurred on with setup help for eating, and limited a terson for personal hygiene assistance, help in part of bathing and required one	ent care plan review date of Resident is at risk for falls due to ys .Approach: I will have a low bed loor from my bed .09/04/2022 notify staff via call light or verbally extent practicable, experience brakes locked .Teach resident tempting to exit bed or wheelchair dempting to exit bed or the feministry and the dempting the property of the property of the fall of the feministry dempting the following: Problem 09/06/2022 common functional mobility dempting amount of assist x 1

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE
Coronado Nursing Center		1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)	
F 0725  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Observation on Hall 5, on 09/21/20 door and when opened, Resident # fallen with her face down towards t body, her call light was not in reach The Surveyor alerted LVN A to pro room and turned Resident #9 over amount of blood coming from her n noted but was found to be in a hea Observation and interview on 09/2 the edge of her bed, her brief was urine. Resident #10's breakfast tray wheelchair was positioned across t in reach behind her bed and Resid #10 was sitting on the edge of the been hollering for a long time. Resi assistance to her other than droppi brief herself because it was so satu wheelchair to get to the bathroom.  Observation and record review on to the nurse's station revealed them Resident #10 resided. Hall 3 indicat In an interview on 09/21/2022 at 11 Hall 500, they had not performed a one in the facility had asked them to another aide that was performing of should be a float covering that hall	22 at 11:39 a.m. revealed the Surveyor was noted to be off of her main bed he metal bed frame and her fall mattrent. Resident #9 had oxygen tubing that vide assistance to Resident #9 and LV onto the fall mattress that was on the flares. Resident #9 was assessed by Livily urine-soaked brief that had leaked 1/2022 at 11:45 a.m. revealed Resident off of her body entirely and was heavily was sitting on her bedside tray table the room and out of reach from the resent #10 verbalized, it does no good to be and said that she needed assistant dent #10 stated no one had been in her ong her breakfast tray off. Resident #10 urated, and she needed to go to the bacted CNA G, Hall 400 indicated CNA H. 1:45 a.m., CNA H and CNA G verbalizer by care or checked on any residents to provide coverage on Hall 500. CNA ne on one supervision so that she cou	or heard a faint cry behind a closed that was in a low position, having ss was pushed out away from her was pulled tight around her face.  N A immediately came into the floor. Resident #9 had a scant VN A with no significant injuries onto her clothing.  It #10 was observed to be sitting on a saturated with a strong odor of and was untouched. Resident #10's ident. Resident #10's call light was use it, they do not come. Resident ce to go to the bathroom and had er room this morning to provide a said she had removed her soiled throom but was unable to reach her g schedule posted on Hall 400 close Hall 5, where Resident #9 and and CNA I was the float.  They said no gaid she had provided relief for lid take a break. CNA G said there

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICI		<u> </u>	
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Hall 500 and was here until 8:30 a. made aware around 9:00 a.m. but the other staff to cover Hall 500 . T The DON said the outcome of not had not been provided. The DON seeperformed every two to three he done. The DON said that Resident toileting and indicated she was incompleted been able to self-transfer to her whowld need staff to assist her. The assistance. The DON said the unsafrom staff to assist him, however he his linens should have been chang. In an interview on 09/21/2022 at 12 had a staffing call at 8 a.m. this mathere was nothing reported to her into cover Halls 3, 4 and 5.  In an interview on 09/21/2022 at 12 morning and relieved CNA J, who wone on one assignment and went to ADL assistance for any residents of supervision.  Record review of the facility's policy provides sufficient numbers of staff for all residents in accordance with Implementation: 1. Licensed nursed direct resident care services. 2. Stafficent numbers of staff for all residents care services. 2. Stafficent care services. 2. Stafficent care services. 2. Stafficent numbers of stafficent resident care services. 2. Stafficent numbers of stafficen	1:55 a.m., the DON said that CNA J had m. The DON said CNA I had been a not that she had still been trying to reach he DON said she did not realize CNA he aving staff assigned to Hall 5 was that said the incontinent care was not documburs and there was not any specific doc #9 was dependent on staff for most all continent. The DON said Resident #10 did not use he as a should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as a should have had any spills on his bed as a should have had any spills on his bed as a should have had any spills on his bed as a should have had any spills on his bed as a should have had any spills on his bed as a should have had any spills on his bed as a should have had any spills on his bed as a should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as should have had any spills on his bed as hould have had any spills on his bed as hould have had any spills on his bed as hould have had any spills on his bed as hould have had any spills on his bed as hould have had any spills on his bed as hould have had any spills on his bed as hould have had any spills on his bed as hould have had any spills on his bed as hould have had any spills on his bed as hould have had any spills on his bed as hould have had any spills on his bed as hould have had any spills on his bed as hould have had any spills on his bed as hould have had any spills on his bed as hould have had any spills on his b	o call/no show and that she was er but had not communicated with H was not covering on Hall 500. care and assistance with ADLs nented but that it was expected to the cumentation to show it had been ADLs, specifically transfers and was incontinent as well and had eelchair was out of reach she real light and would holler out for not and required little assistance iside tray table cleaned by staff and ent of Operations said the facility issues identified. The RVPO said and understood there was 3 CNAs at the facility around 7:40 a.m. this sident. CNA K said that she left her IA K said she did not provide any sing that was on one-on-one.  Policy Statement: Our center sary to provide care and services essment. Policy Interpretation and vailable 24 hours a day to provide ts of direct care staff are

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0758  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	prior to initiating or instead of continuedications are only used when the **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN Based on observation, interview are not given unless the medication was the clinical record for one of twenty. The facility failed to ensure:  A. Resident #9 had an approved dischizophrenia); Resident #9 was resident #9 was resident #9. Who received behaviors.  This failure could put residents at in Findings:  Record review of Resident #9's elever-old female, admitted to the fact Lower Limb, Dementia with behavioral According to the Centers for Diseat bacterial skin infection that causes can be treated with oral antibiotics hospital with intravenous (IV) antibused Record review of Resident #9's adminotognitive impairment. Section Erevealed Resident #9 received antipus Record review of Resident #9's care 07/28/2022, revealed the following a history of Dementia in other diseated uses an Approach: Short Term Goal 90 days Approach: Monitor for side	s(GDR) and non-pharmacological internuing psychotropic medication; and PRN use medication is necessary and PRN use HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Conditional record review the facility failed to ensus necessary to treat a specific conditional receiving this medication for a diagnosis red an antipsychotic medication for a diagnosis red an antipsychotic medication, Risperature and antipsychotic medication, Risperature and the problems of the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses to inclusional disturbances, anxiety disorder, Masse Control and Prevention, (CDC), Cell redness, swelling, and pain in the infection of the facility of the facili	IN orders for psychotropic se is limited.  ONFIDENTIALITY** 37012  Sure psychotropic medications were in as diagnosed and documented in for unnecessary medications.  Adication, Risperidone (used to treat sof anxiety.  Indone for side effects and targeted in psychotropic medication.  Evealed that she was a [AGE] de, .Chronic Pain, Cellulitis of Right jor Depressive Disorder is common steed area of the skin. If untreated, it attibiotics. Most cellulitis infections ons may need to be treated in the sein .  BIMS score of 13, which indicated sited any behaviors. Section N  ent care plan review date of gory Psychotropic Drug Use I have ral disturbance and anxiety disorder opic medications. Edited on adverse reactions over the next

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLIE		CIDELL ADDRESS CITY STATE 7	D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Coronado Nursing Center		1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0758  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Record review of Resident #9's Electronic Physician's Order dated 09/13/22, revealed the following: .Start Date: 09/13/2022, End Date: Open Ended .Order Description: Risperidone Tablet 1mg; amt; 1 tab; oral . Frequency: Three Times a Day .Diagnosis: Anxiety disorder due to known physiological condition, ordered by: [PNP M] and electronically signed on 09/13/2022 [PNP M].		
Residents Affected - Few	Record review of Resident #9's Me the following:	dication Administration Record for Aug	just and September 2022 revealed
	-Risperidone 0.25 mg amount to administer: 3 oral twice a day Diagnosis: [blank]. Start/End Date 07/27/2022- Discontinued on 08/23/2022. Documentation on the MAR confirmed Resident #9 had received this medication twice a day from 07/27/22 thru 08/23/22 except for 08/15/2022, 08/16/2022 and the morning dose on 08/17/2022.  -Risperidone 1 mg amount to administer: 1 tab oral twice a day Diagnosis: Anxiety disorder due to known physiological condition. Start/End Date 08/23/2022-Discontinued on 09/13/2022.Documentation on the MAR confirmed that Resident #9 had received this medication twice a day from 08/23/2022 thru 09/13/2022 except for one evening dose on 09/06/2022.  -Risperidone tablet; 1mg; amount to administer: 1 tab oral three times a day, Diagnosis: Anxiety disorder due to known physiological condition. Start /End Date: 09/13/2022-Open ended. Documentation on the MAR confirmed that Resident #9 had received this medication twice a day from 08/23/2022 thru 09/13/2022 except for three doses, midday doses on 09/17/2022 and 09/19/2022, and an evening dose on 09/19/2022.		
	According to MedlinePlus.gov, accessed on 09/29/22 at https://medlineplus.gov/druginfo/meds/a694015.html indicated. Risperidone is used to treat the symptoms of schizophrenia (a mental illness that causes disturbed or unusual thinking, loss of interest in life, and strong or inappropriate emotions) in adults and teenagers [AGE] years of age and older. It is also used to treat episodes of mania (frenzied, abnormally excited, or irritated mood) or mixed episodes (symptoms of mania and depression that happen together) in adults and in teenagers and children [AGE] years of age and older with bipolar disorder (manic depressive disorder; a disease that causes episodes of depression, episodes of mania, and other abnormal moods). Risperidone is in a class of medications called atypical antipsychotics. It works by changing the activity of certain natural substances in the brain .IMPORTANT WARNING: .Risperidone is not approved by the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) for the treatment of behavior problems in older adults with dementia. Talk to the doctor who prescribed this medication if you, a family member, or someone you care for has dementia and is taking risperidone . Some side effects can be serious .fever, muscle stiffness, falling, sweating, unusual movements of your face or body that you cannot control .faintness, seizures, slow movements or shuffling walk		
	(continued on next page)		

	+		1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDED OR CURRULED		CTREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID CODE	
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1751 N 15th St		
Coronado Nursing Center		Abilene, TX 79603		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0758  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	s plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			

Printed: 11/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

			NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0758  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	services since her admission into the 107/27/2022, she had been receiving had adjusted her dosage a couple Resident #9 was receiving the medical depression was not an approved in ordered for diagnoses of Schizophic Resident #9's dosage of Risperidor specific to her not wanting to be in become more comfortable so she in the dopamine and serotonin recept sleepy. PNP M said Resident #9 when she has a history of a psychiatric diseeing her with behaviors of yelling aside from the guidelines for nursing and not what is best for Medicare. In and natural remedies to reduce here said she was uncertain who had in psychiatric hospital and said, I guest Record review of Resident #9's psy 07/29/2022 and 08/26/2022, reveal depression/sadness, delusions and by PNP M indicated diagnoses of a dementia in other diseases classified In an interview on 09/20/22 at 3:58 diagnoses for Risperidone but said indicated she had schizoaffective disorder Physician C said that it is or greater and go through a series 30 days or less. Physician C said so r less, but that he would defer the psychiatric provider. Physician C said so r less, but that he would defer the psychiatric provider. Physician C said so r less, but that he would defer the psychiatric provider. Physician C said so r less, but that he would defer the psychiatric provider. Physician C said so r less, but that he would defer the psychiatric provider. Physician C said so r less, but that he would defer the psychiatric provider. Physician C said so r less, but that he would defer the psychiatric provider. Physician C said so r less, but that he would defer the psychiatric provider. Physician C said so r less, but that he would defer the psychiatric provider. Physician C said so r less, but that he would defer the psychiatric provider. Physician C said so r less, but that he would defer the psychiatric provider. Physician C said so r less, but that he would defer the psychiatric provider. Physician C said so r less, but that he would defer the psychiatric provider. Physician C s	interview on 09/19/2022 at 3:01 p.m., PNP M said she had overseen Resident #9 for psychiatric ince her admission into the facility. PNP M said that when Resident #9 admitted to the facility 2, she had been receiving the medication Risperidone. PNP M said that since her admission she ted her dosage a couple of times with the most recent increase being on 09/13/2022. PNP M said #9 was receiving the medication Risperidone for anxiety and depression. PNP M said anxiety and n was not an approved indication for the administration of Risperidone and it was typically only or diagnoses of Schizophrenia and Huntington's Disease. PNP M said she had recently increased #9's dosage of Risperidone to 1mg three times a day due to increased screaming out and anxiety, ther not wanting to be in a nursing home. PNP M said the Risperidone was indicated so she could nore comfortable so she is less anxious. PNP M said the Risperidone was indicated so work on nine and serotonin receptors in the brain, which could, if a dose was too high, make a resident NP M said Resident #9 was not a good historian, and it was unclear, and it was hard to figure out if history of a psychiatric diagnosis. PNP M said she felt the Risperidone was validated due to r with behaviors of yelling, screaming and having emotional levels of distress. PNP M said that in the guidelines for nursing homes set forth by Medicare, you have to do what is best for the patient hat is best for Medicare. PNP M said that to her knowledge Resident #9 had tried anti-depressants al remedies to reduce her anxiety but over time her anxiety and depression had increased. PNP M was uncertain who had initially ordered the Risperidone for Resident #9, it was thought to be a chospital and said, I guess it had shown some improvement for her.  view of Resident #9's psychiatric evaluation and management visits for the following dates: 2 and 08/26/2022, revealed Resident #9 does have the approved psychiatric diagnosis and hone had schizoaffective disorder. When asked how a resident was diag	

(continued on next page)

evaluated for schizophrenia.

Record review of Resident #9's History and Physical dated 07/31/2022, electronically signed by Physician C on 08/09/2022 and a physician progress note dated 08/19/2022, electronically signed by Physician C on 08/22/2022, revealed Resident #9 had a diagnosis of Major Depressive Disorder with no evidence of being

Printed: 11/22/2024 Form Approved OMB

eriters for Medicare & Medicard Services		No. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0758  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	In an interview on 09/20/2022 at 5:10 p.m., the DON said anxiety was not an approved diagnosis for the administration of Risperidone and that she was unaware that Resident #9 was receiving Risperidone for anxiety. The DON said the facility's psychiatric service provider should be aware that anxiety was not an approved indication for Risperidone and she was not sure why it had been prescribed for that. The DON could not recall the last time she had reviewed antipsychotics to ensure there was a clinical indication for them. The DON said side effect and behavior monitoring should be done anytime a resident received an antipsychotic and was not sure why it was not being done for Resident #9.  Record review of the facility's policy entitled, Medication Management, dated January 2022, revealed the following: Medication Management, Policy. Each resident's drug regimen is reviewed to ensure it is free from unnecessary drugs. This includes any drug. without adequate monitoring, without adequate indications for its use. Medication management is based on the care process and includes recognition or identification of the problem/need, assessment, diagnosis/cause identification, management/treatment, monitoring, and revising interventions, as warranted as well as documenting medication management steps. When selecting medications and non-pharmacological approaches, members of the IDT, including the resident, his or her family, and/or representative(s), participate in the care process to identify, assess, address, advocate for, monitor, and communicate the resident's need and changes in condition. The facility's medication appropriate to each resident's clinical conditions, age, and underlying causes of symptoms and based on		

assessing relative benefit and risks to, and preferences and goals of, the individual resident; The monitoring of medications for efficacy and adverse consequences. Additional specific guidelines are applied to Psychotropic drugs which are defined as any drug that affects brain activities associated with mental processes and behavior. This includes, but are not limited to antipsychotics. Based on a comprehensive assessment of a resident, the facility must insure: Residents who have not used psychotropic drugs are not given these drugs unless the medication is necessary to treat a specific condition as diagnosed and documented in the clinical record .Monitoring of Psychotropic Medications: When monitoring a resident receiving psychotropic medications, the facility must evaluate the effectiveness of the medications as well as look for potential adverse consequences. After initiating or increasing the dose of a psychotropic medication, the behavioral symptoms must be reevaluated periodically (at least during quarterly care plan review, if not more often) to determine the potential for reducing or discontinuing the dose based on therapeutic goals and any adverse effects or functional impairment. Potential adverse consequences: The facility assures that residents are being adequately monitored for adverse consequences such as: General .excessive sedation . neurologic agitation, distress, extra pyramidal side effects, neuroleptic malignant syndrome, parkinsonism, tardive dyskinesia, cerebrovascular event .Indication for use must be thoroughly documented in the medical record. While antipsychotic medication may be prescribed for expressions or indications of distress, the IDT must first identify and address any medical, physical, psychological causes, and or social/environmental

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

Facility ID: 675746

triggers .Diagnoses alone do not necessarily warrant the use of an antipsychotic medication.

Page 28 of 30

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0803  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some			

centers for Medicare & Medic	ald Services		No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675746	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/26/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Coronado Nursing Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1751 N 15th St Abilene, TX 79603	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			on)
F 0803  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Summary Statement OF DeFiciencies (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Observation on 09/19/2022 at 10:50 a.m. revealed the menu on the wall , which was posted as Honey Glazed Ham; Whipped Sweet Potatoes; Garlic Spinach; Dinner Rolls; Pineapple [NAME]. (Substitution for Garlic Spinach was Collad Greens.)  In an interview on 09/19/2022 at 11:20 a.m., Cook A said she was the staff who was responsible for cooking the lunch meal for today (09/19/2022). Cook A said she followed and used the recipes that the Dietary Manager had printed out for her. Cook A said she befollowed and used the recipes to cook the sweet potatoes, collard greens, which was a substitution for the spinach, and the ham.  In an interview on 09/19/2022 at 11:25 a.m., the Dietary Manager said staff followed the recipes to cook the dishes according to the menu. The Dietary Manager said she printed the recipes out before each meal and provided copies to the cooks.  Observation and tasting of a sample food tray with the Dietary Manager on 09/19/2022at 12:30 p.m. revealed the plate consisted of a piece of ham, one serving of sweet potatoes, and a serving of spinach. The food items were tasted and revealed the ham was bland, the sweet potatoes were bland and could not taste nutmeg, cinnamon, or brown sugar as indicated by the recipe that was reviewed, the collard greens were bland, unsalted, and did not contain bacco as indicated in the recipe. The Dietary Manager stated the sweet potatoes did not look like they had seasoning in them. The Dietary Manager tasted the sweet potatoes and said they did not taste sweet enough and could out seem ser sugar and cinnamon. The Dietary Manager stated the sweet potatoes did not look like they had seasoning in them. The Dietary Manager tasted the sweet potatoes did not look like they had seasoning in them. The Dietary Manager tasted the sweet potatoes whipped (can) Ingredient Potato, sweet, Yam, Cut, Canned Margarine, Solids, Sugar, Brown, Light, Granulated, Bulk, Spi		